At beginning of financial year 1,663,993,116 1,244,282,813 1,046,048,355 265,102 257,987 248,600

Issuance of new shares  2,886,088,985 419,710,303 197,334,458 33,493 7,115 9,387

At end of financial period/year 4,550,082,101 1,663,993,116 1,244,282,813 298,595 265,102 257,987

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the Company. All
ordinary shares have no par value and carry one vote per share without restriction.

During the full year ended 31 December 2021, 2,886,088,985 new ordinary shares amounting to approximately
RM33.49 million were issued for the settlement of Group’s borrowings and new placement shares.

15. Restatements and comparative figures

The prior financial year’s comparative figures have been restated to adjust for the misstatement in the

accounting of mining concession related expenses of the Group’s subsidiary company.

As a result of the above, certain line items have been restated in the statement of financial position and

statement of comprehensive income as set out below:

As previously

reported Restatement As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

1 January 2020

Statement of financial position

Equity

Accumulated losses (150,192) (1,182) (151,374)

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 7,400 (928) 6,472

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (10,893) (254) (11,147)

31 December 2020

Statement of financial position

 Page 17

The adjustment to loss before tax was offset by corresponding adjustments for working capital changes for trade and

other receivables and trade and other payables.

 16. Loss per share

The calculations of basic loss per share for the relevant periods are based on loss attributable to owners of the
Company for full year ended 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020 divided by the weighted average number
of ordinary shares in the relevant periods.

Diluted loss per share is the same as the basic loss per share because the potential ordinary shares to be
converted are anti-dilutive as the effect of the shares conversion would be to decrease the loss per share.

 Notes:

(1) Translated at an exchange rate of S$1:RM3.2384 and S$1:RM3.0396 as at 31 December 2021 and 31
December 2020, respectively.

Equity

Accumulated losses (152,517) (1,268) (153,785)

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 4,337 (930) 3,407

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  (5,949) (339) (6,288)

Statement of comprehensive income

Other expenses (2,757) (212) (2,969)

31 December
2021

Continuing
operations

31 December
2020

Continuing
operations

31 December
2020

Discontinued
operations

31 December
2020
Total

 Total Total Total Total

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Numerator

Loss attributable to owners of the parent (7,826) (8,036) (10,146) (18,182)

Denominator
Weighted average number of ordinary
shares in issue during the financial year  4,078,501,821 1,324,213,477 1,324,213,477 1,324,213,477

Loss per share (RM sen)

Basic/diluted loss per share (0.19) (0.61) (0.77) (1.37)

Loss per share (S$ sen) (0.06) (0.20) (0.25) (0.45)

Basic/diluted loss per share

 Page 18

17. Related party transactions

For the financial period ended 31 December 2021, the Group had no significant related party transactions apart
from that interested person transactions as disclosed in page 30.

18. Segment information